 Loan with 958 Consulting Pty Ltd., in the amount of $100,000

 Loan with Simon Langdon, in the amount of $100,000

 Loan with Cheryl-Hargrave Hill, in the amount of $300,000

Date and Other Available Information

Unless otherwise indicated, the information contained in this MD&A is as of , 2020.

Signed

“   ”

Simon Langdon CEO

Schedule I

Consolidated Proforma Financial Statements to December 31, 2019

of the Company and EYEfi Pty. Ltd.

EYEFI Group Technologies Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Select Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

As at March 31, 2020

EYEFI Group Technologies Inc.
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As at March 31, 2020
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

EYEFI Group

Technologies

Inc.

EYEFI

Pty. Ltd

Note

Ref.

Pro-Forma

Adjustments

Pro-Forma

Consolidated

 $ $  $ $

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 16,210 354,395 3 (a) 74,400 1,264,699

   3 (c) 801,450

   4 18,244

Trade and other receivables - 170,632 3(f) (121,464) 49,168

Income tax receivable - 95,919  - 95,919

Prepaid expenses 10,976 -  - 10,976

Total current assets 27,186 620,946  772,630 1,420,762

Property, plant and equipment - 45,254  - 45,254

Intangibles - 1,211,810  - 1,211,810

Deferred tax asset - 125,401  - 125,401

Right of use asset - 105,231  - 105,231

Total Non-Current Assets  - 1,487,696  - 1,487,696

Total Assets 27,186 2,108,642  772,630 2,908,458

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 15,916 209,730 4 (31,015) 173,348

3 (c)

3(f)

100,181

(121,464)

Lease liabilities

- 29,545  - 29,545

Employee benefit provisions - 154,813  - 154,813

Income in advance - 292,173  - 292,173

Convertible preference shares - 867,600 3 (b) (867,600) -

Total current liabilities 15,916 1,553,861  (919,898) 649,879

Lease Liabilities

Facility loan payable

-

-

80,076

-

3(c)

-

801,450

80,076

801,450

Total Non-Current Liabilities - 80,076  801,450 881,526

Total liabilities 15,916 1,633,937  (118,448) 1,531,405

Shareholders' Equity

Share capital and

   Issued Capital
65,841 2,169,010 3 (d) (65,841) 3,443,029

   3 (a) 74,400

   3 (d) (74,400)

   3 (d) 320,248

   4 67,927

   4 18,244
   3 (b) 867,600

Accumulated losses (54,571) (1,694,305) 3 (d) 54,571 (2,065,976)

   3 (c) (80,145) -

   3 (d) (291,526)

Total shareholders' equity 11,270 474,705  947,124 1,377,053

Total liabilities and shareholders'

equity
27,186 2,108,642  772,630 2,908,458

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro-forma consolidated financial statements.

EYEFI Group Technologies Inc.
Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Net Loss
For the three-months period ended March 31, 2020
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

EYEFI Group

Technologies

Inc.

EYEFI

Pty. Ltd

Note

 Ref.

Pro-Forma

Adjustments

Pro-Forma

Consolidated

 $ $  $ $

Revenue

Sales from rendering services - 45,694  - 45,694

Cost of sales - (32,889)  - (32,889)

Gross profit - 12,805  - 12,805

Other income 14 19,337  - 19,351

Expenses

Administration (83) (111,190)  - (111,273)

Management fees (34,500) -  - (34,500)

Management consultant fees (1,500) -  - (1,500)

Rent (300) -  - (300)

Professional fees (4,150) -  - (4,150)

Foreign exchange loss (30) -  - (30)

Depreciation expense - (73,234)  - (73,234)

Employee benefit expense - (84,583) 4 (36,912) (121,495)

Interest expense - - 3 (c) (20,036) (20,036)

Listing expenses - - 3 (d) (234,578) (234,578)

Total Expenses (40,563) (269,007)  (291,526) (601,096)

Loss before income tax expense (40,549) (236,865)  (291,526) (568,940)

Income tax expense - 73,345  - 73,345

Net loss for the period (40,549) (163,520)  (291,526) (495,595)

Weighted average number of shares   23,005,600

Basic and diluted loss per share   (0.02)

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro-forma consolidated financial statements.

EYEFI Group Technologies Inc.
Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Net Loss
For the year ended Dec 31, 2019
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

EYEFI Group

Technologies

Inc.

EYEFI

Pty. Ltd

Note

 Ref.

Pro-Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Consolidated

 $ $  $ $

Revenue

Sales from rendering Services - 883,997  - 883,997

Cost of sales - (258,560)  - (258,560)

Gross profit - 625,437  - 625,437

Other income - 1,945  - 1,945

Expenses

Administration (726) (176,582)  - (177,308)

Rent (1,200) -  - (1,200)

Management fees - -  - -

Professional fees (9,192) -  - (9,192)

Depreciation expense - (24,772)  - (24,772)

Employee benefit expense - (242,085) 4 (36,912) (278,997)

Cost of using issuing preference

shares
- (72,976)  - (72,976)

Interest expense - - 3 (c) (80,145) (80,145)

Listing expenses - -  (234,578) (234,578)

Total Expenses (11,118) (516,415)  (351,635) (879,168)

Profit (loss) from ordinary

activities before loan forgiveness

expense

(11,118) 110,967  (351,635) (251,786)

Loan forgiveness expense - (436,121)  - (436,121)

Loss before income tax expense (11,118) (325,154)  (351,635) (687,907)

Income tax expense - 17,596  - 17,596

Net loss for the year (11,118) (307,558)  (351,635) (670,311)

Weighted average number of shares   19,932,600

Basic and diluted loss per share   (0.03)

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro-forma consolidated financial statements

EYEFI Group Technologies Inc.
Pro Forma Consolidated Select Financial Statements
As at March 31, 2020
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars)